•• Level 2: fair value is measured using valuation techniques with reference to variables observable on active
markets;

•• Level 3: fair value is measured using valuation techniques with reference to variables unobservable on active
markets;

The financial instruments shown at fair value of the OVS Group are classified as Level 2, and the general criterion
used to calculate it is the present value of expected future cash flows from the instrument being valued.
Liabilities relating to bank borrowings are measured using the “amortised cost” criterion.
Trade receivables and payables were measured at their carrying value as this is deemed to be close to the
current value.
In addition to the information on financial risk, the following is a reconciliation between classes of financial assets
and liabilities as identified in the Group’s statement of financial position, and the types of financial assets and
liabilities identified pursuant to IFRS 7 at 31 January 2018:

140 OVS SpA

Financial assets
/ liabilities

at fair value
through profit

or loss
Loans and

borrowings
Held to

maturity
Available for

sale

Liabilities
measured at

amortised cost

Liabilities
measured

according to
IAS 17 Total

Current assets

Cash and banks - 89,713 - - - - 89,713
Trade receivables - 75,259 - - - - 75,259
Financial assets 18,897 - - - - - 18,897

Non-current assets
Financial assets - 5,491 - - - - 5,491

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities - - - - 5,417 1,142 6,559
Trade payables - - - - 367,662 - 367,662

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities - - - - 371,311 2,052 373,363

The same reconciliation for 31 January 2017 is provided below.

141  2017 ANNUAL REPORT

31 January 2018 31 January 2017

(thousands of euros) OVS UPIM
Sempione

Fashion Total OVS UPIM Total

Revenues by segment 1,186,318 228,771 110,597 1,525,686 1,150,897 211,727 1,362,624

EBITDA (A) 166,956 25,891 192,847 159,123 21,266 180,389
% of revenues 14.1% 11.3% 12.6% 13.8% 10.0% 13.2%
Non-recurring expenses 508 187 695 3,072 723 3,795
Stock Option plan 2,486 479 2,965 2,102 387 2,489
EBITDA Adjusted 169,950 26,557 196,507 164,297 22,376 186,673
% of revenues 14.3% 11.6% 12.9% 14.3% 10.6% 13.7%

Depreciation, amortisation and write-downs of
assets (B) (62,735) (59,050)

Write-down and provisions (B) (13,500) 0

Profit before net financial expenses and taxes
(A-B) 116,612 121,339

Financial income 1,153 200
Financial expenses (15,737) (15,817)
Foreign exchange gains and losses (71,364) 67
Gains (losses) from equity investments (21,137) 0
Net result before tax 9,527 105,789
Taxes (4,463) (27,774)
Net result 5,064 78,015

Information on operating segments
Pursuant to IFRS 8, management has identified the following operating segments: